
 

Planning Committee  Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 14 February 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

The date and time for the site visit for Planning Committee Members will be 
communicated in due course.  

The date and time for the briefing for Planning Committee Members will be 
communicated in due course.  

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  
 

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter (VC) 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Anjana Patel 
2. Norman Stevenson 
3. Salim Chowdhury 
4. Nicola Blackman 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Simon Brown 
2. Kandy Dolor 
3. Rashmi Kalu 
 

Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



 

Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 

Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Monday 5 February 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0


 

Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I   

Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak   
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 9 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions   
To note any public questions received. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 9 February 2024.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions   
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations   
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

9. Addendum  (To Follow) 
 

10. Quarterly Calendar Year Appeals Report (Quarter 3)  (Pages 13 - 68) 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

11. Representations on Planning Applications   
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning 
applications on the agenda. 
 
Planning Applications Received   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 4 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members' 
responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation 
is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice must be clearly 
stated, whatever the recommendation, and recorded in the minutes.  The Officer must be 
given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary decision. 
 

12.12. Section 1 Major Applications - NIL   
 

13.13. Section 2 - Other Applications recommended for Grant   
  
(a) 2/01, 8 Tintagel Drive, HA7 

4SR, P/2309/22 
 

CANONS  GRANT  (Pages 
69 - 94)  

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
  

(b) 2/02, 6 Woodstead Grove, 
HA8 6PQ, P/2495/22 

 

CANONS  GRANT  (Pages 
95 - 136)  

 Report of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

14.14. Section 3 Other Applications recommended for Refusal - NIL   
 

15.15. Section 4  Consultations from Neighbouring Authorities - NIL   
 

16.16. Section 5 Prior Approval Applications - NIL   
 

17. Any Other Urgent Business   
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda Part II - NIL   
Data Protection Act Notice   

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 



Guidance Note for Members of the Public 
attending the Planning Committee 

 

Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  
  

 
Order of Committee Business 

 
It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward to the
[...]
on/to seek amendments: 
If the Committee considers that it does not have sufficent information to make a decision, or if it 
wishes to seek amendments to a proposal, the application may be deferred to a subsequent 
meeting. 
 
  

6

https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s182471/029%20Part%204B%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/documents/s182471/029%20Part%204B%20Committee%20Procedure%20Rules.pdf


Grant permission subject to a legal agreement: 
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt 
with satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a 
legal agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure 
these additional requirements are met.  
 
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help members of the public 
understand the Planning Committee procedures.  It is not an authoritative statement of the law. 
Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 17 January 2024 Page 128 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

17 January 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Christopher Baxter 
Simon Brown 
 
 

Nitin Parekh 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

294. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Peymana Assad Councillor Simon Brown 
  

295. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

296. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Agenda Item 2/02 – Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens, Stanmore 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest, since she has 
served as a Governor of the school until last year.  She continues to serve as 
a member of the school Board, which meets once a year and has had no 
involvement in this planning application.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matter was considered and voted upon. 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 12



Planning Committee - 17 January 2024 Page 129 

297. Minutes   

RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1)            the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 be taken as 

read and signed as correct record; and  
  
(2)            the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2024 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record subject to noting that Councillor Kandy 
Dolor had been in attendance as a reserve member. 

 
298. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

299. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

300. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendums. 
 
Resolved Items   

301. 2/01 War Memorial & Old Harrovian Room - P/2736/23   

PROPOSAL: 
  
Listed Building Consent: Alterations/replacement of parts of two casement 
windows. 
  
The Planning Committee are asked to consider the following 
recommendation: 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
1)              To agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
  
2)              Grant Listed Building Consent subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 

10



Planning Committee - 17 January 2024 Page 130 

 
302. 2/02 Park High School, Thistlecroft Gardens Stanmore - PL/0456/23   

PROPOSAL:  
  
Creation of 3 temporary classrooms. 
  
Officers advised that there was an amendment to item 6.2.8 in the report, that 
is, in lieu of 8 existing modular classrooms which can no longer be used due 
to safety reasons in that the sentence should have read as follows: 
  
The proposed development is not considered to conflict with the interests of 
the above planning policy.  The development involves the erection of a 3. 
temporary classrooms which would provide sufficient classroom space to 
provide sufficient temporary educational accommodation.  Whilst officers note 
that the proposed development would result in the loss of some of the open 
space provided between the sports hall and main school building, this space 
does not serve as a play area for students, but instead serves as an external 
space connecting various components of the school complex.  Consequently, 
there would be no net loss in terms of children’s play space.  The proposed 
development would serve the existing student and staff base and would not 
increase the footfall of the school or intensify its use.  The proposed extension 
is located within the confines of an existing school, as such the site’s very 
poor Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1a is not of significant 
importance.  Finally, the proposed development would not result in undue 
harm upon the residential amenity of neighbouring occupants and would not 
compromise highways safety, further assessment will be provided on this 
within the pertinent sections of this Committee Report. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
Subject to noting the above amendment to 6.2.8, the Planning Committee are 
asked to:  
  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report and the addendum. 
  
DECISION:  GRANT 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous. 
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.46 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 

11

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
Quarterly (Q3 Calendar Year) Appeals Report for February 14th, 2024, Planning Committee  
 
Planning Inspectorate statistical release dated August 24th, 2023, revealed that the Planning 
Inspectorate made 1,517 appeal decisions in July 2023.  There were 1,416 written representations 
decisions in July 2023 (16,407 in the last 12 months).  The median decision time for appeals procedure 
type ‘Written Representations’ cases was 33 weeks (compared to the past 12 months which sat at 29 
weeks).  The median time for appeals procedure type ‘Hearings’ was 30 weeks, 12-month median 
being 47 weeks.  For appeals procedure type ‘Inquiries’, the median time sat at 44 weeks, the 12-
month median being 55 weeks.  The Official Statistics for the month of July can be read by clicking 
here.  
 
Planning Inspectorate statistical release dated September 21st, 2023, revealed that the Planning 
Inspectorate made 1,479 appeal decisions in August 2023.  There were 1,392 written representations 
decisions in August 2023 (16,448 in the last 12 months).  The median decision time for appeals 
procedure type ‘Written Representations’ cases was 31 weeks (compared to the past 12 months 
which sat at 30 weeks).  The median time for appeals procedure type ‘Hearings’ was 29 weeks, 12-
month median being 45 weeks.  For appeals procedure type ‘Inquiries’, the median time sat at 28 
weeks, the 12-month median being 49 weeks.  The Official Statistics for the month of August can be 
read by clicking here.  
 
Planning Inspectorate statistical release dated October 19th, 2023, revealed that revealed that the 
Planning Inspectorate made 1,624  appeal decisions in September 2023 (18,221 appeal decisions in 
the last 12 months).  There were 1,517 written representations decisions in September 2023 (16,795 
in the last 12 months).  The median decision time for appeals p
[...]
611
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3315739


 
 
 
 
 

16 218 Kenton Lane, 
Harrow, HA3 8RW 

Appeal Ref: 
3289446 
 
 
 
 

The unauthorised construction of single and two 
storey side extension and single storey rear 
extension. ("the Unauthorised Extension"); and the 
unauthorised construction of a hip to gable and rear 
dormer roof extension ("the Unauthorised Loft 
Conversion") together referred to as "the 
Unauthorised Development". 
 

Enforcement 
Notice on 

08.11.2021 

Dismissed 
and Notice 

Upheld 
29.08.2023 

17 Land at 110 
Streatfield Road, 
Harrow, HA3 9BT 

Appeal Ref: 
3304308 
 
LPA Ref: 
P/1007/11 

The unauthorised construction of a single-storey rear 
extension ("Unauthorised Development").  
 
 
 
 

Enforcement 
Notice on 

21.07.2022 

Allowed 
28.09.2023 

18 59 Graham Road, 
Harrow, HA3 5RP 

Appeal Ref:  
3306785 
 
 
LPA Ref: 
P/3647/21 

Loft conversion with two storey side extension to 
form access. 

Delegated 
Refusal on 
22.04.2022 

 

Dismissed 
08.08.2023 

 
Costs Award 

Dismissed 
08.08.2023 

 
19 9 - 11 Palmerston 

Road, Harrow, 
HA3 7RR 

Appeal Ref: 
3306081 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LPA Ref: 
P/3140/21 
 

The redevelopment of the site to provide 187 
residential units (Use Class C3); 1393sqm office 
floorspace (Use Class B1) and 648sqm flexible 
commercial and community floorspace (Use Classes 
A1, B1, D1, D2) in 5 buildings between 1 and 17 
storey’s in height; basement to provide carparking 
and cycle parking spaces; and one vehicle access from 
Palmerston Road and one vehicle access from Masons 
Avenue; refuse storage; entrance gates; public realm 
landscaping; photo-voltaic panels; demolition of 
existing building. 
 

Committee 
Refusal on 
27.05.2022 

 

Allowed 
25.09.2023 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Costs Award 

Allowed 
08.08.2023 

 
20 93 Headstone 

Road, Harrow, 
HA1 1PG 

Appeal Ref: 
3311098 
 
 
LPA Ref:  
P/3196/22 

The change of use from C4 small house in multiple 
occupation for up to 6 peo
[...]
peal Ref: 
3313135  
 
LPA Ref:  
P/2524/22 
 

The construction of a pair of 2-storey three-bedroom 
semidetached house including demolition of existing 
2-bedroom detached house. 

Delegated 
Refusal on 
16.11.2022 

Dismissed 
26.07.2023 

47 34 Clitheroe 
Avenue, Harrow, 
HA2 9UX 

Appeal Ref:  
3301845 
 
LPA Ref:  

The conversion of existing dwelling into two flats (2 x 
1 bed) and; associated external alterations including 
the creation of a terrace at first floor level. 

Delegated 
Refusal on 
01.04.2022 

Dismissed 
04.07.2023 

19

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3313159
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=169587
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=169587
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3311455
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=211894
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=211894
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3318210
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=199365
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=199365
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3311739
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=174962
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=174962
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=174962
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3295874
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=191283
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3296578
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=214406
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3309490
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=202020
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=202020
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3313135
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=169612
https://planningsearch.harrow.gov.uk/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=169612
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?caseid=3301845


 
 
 
 
 

P/4034/21 
 

48 Land at 51 
Howberry Road, 
Edgware, HA8 6SX 

Appeal Ref: 
3316573  
 
LPA Ref:  
P/2020/22 
 

The erection of a single storey front infill extension, 
garage conversion and changes to front elevation, 
single storey rear extension and raised patio. 

Delegated 
Refusal on 
24.01.2023 

Allowed 
26.07.2023 

49 St Dominic’s Sixth 
Form College, 
Mount Park 
Avenue, Harrow, 
HA1 3HX 

Appeal Ref:  
3315104 
 
LPA Ref:  
P/1146/22 
 

The demolition/removal from site of large timber 
maintenance chalet, steel shipping containers and 
steel spiral steps; installation of three number pre-
fabricated teaching rooms and timber linking 
structure.  

Delegated 
Refusal on 
26.07.2022 

Allowed 
08.08.2023 

50 The Garden 
House, 51 Dennis 
Lane, Harrow, 
Stanmore, HA7 
4JU 

Appeal Ref:  
3307375 
 
 
LPA Ref:  
P/2245/22 
 

The demolition of the existing detached dwelling, 
garage and three outbuildings and the erection of a 
replacement dwelling: consisting of a detached part 
two storey house with single storey side wings, 
integral double garage, rear single storey canopy and 
associated site works. 

Delegated 
Refusal on 
18.08.2022 

Dismissed 
22.08.2023 

51 23 Bell Close, 
Harrow, Pinner, 
HA5 2AQ 

Appeal Ref: 
3312932  
 
LPA Ref: 
P/3439/22 
 

The conversion of dwellinghouse into two flats; 
conversion of garage into habitable room with 
alterations to front elevation; single storey rear in-fill 
extension; two storey part rear extension.  
 

Delegated 
Refusal on 
05.12.2022 

Allowed 
2
[...]
 will extend 
for almost two months beyond the period the appellant had requested. Therefore, the inspectorate 
saw no good reason to extend the compliance period further and the appeal ought to be dismissed, 
and the enforcement notice is upheld without variation. 
 
 

16. 218 Kenton Lane, Harrow, HA3 8RW (Appeal Ref: 3289446) 
 

16.1. The appeal was made under Section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 against an enforcement notice issued by the London 
Borough of Harrow on November 11th, 2021. 

 
16.2. The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is “Without planning permission:  

 
▪ the unauthorised construction of single and two storey side extension and single storey rear 

extension. ("the Unauthorised Extension"); and  
▪ the unauthorised construction of a hip to gable and rear dormer roof extension ("the Unauthorised 

Loft Conversion") together referred to as "the Unauthorised Development". 
 

16.3. The requirements of the notice are:  
 
▪ Demolish the unauthorised development; or  
▪ Demolish the unauthorised loft conversion; and alter the unauthorised extension in accordance 

with the approved drawing for planning application reference P/2036/18.  
▪ Make good any damage caused to the building as a result of the above step and ensure that all 

materials used shall match those used in the existing building.  
▪ Remove from the land all materials and debris arising from compliance with the aforementioned 

requirements of the notice.  
▪ The period for compliance with the requirements is six (6) calendar months.  
 

16.4. The inspectorate observed the appellants argument contending that the six-month compliance period 
is too short to enable them to find alternative family accommodation to move to while the required 
works are carried out. They highlight cost and a shortage of nearby accommodation as factors that 
would make it difficult for them to comply with the speci
[...]
ing conditions for future occupiers, having regard to outlook in 
accordance with Policies D3.D(7) and D6 of the ‘London Plan’ (2021), Policy CS1 of the ‘Harrow Core 
Strategy’ (2012) and Policies DM1 and DM27 of the London Borough of Harrow Council’s 
‘Development Management Policies’ (2013). 

 
53.11. The inspectorate notes comments that aspects of the proposal may obstruct of a legal right of way, 

affirming that this is a civil matter that falls outside of the planning regime. 
 

53.12. For the above-mentioned reasons, Appeal A is allowed, and planning permission is granted (subject 
to conditions).  Appeal B is allowed, and planning permission is granted (subject to conditions).   
 

 
 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 14th February 2024 

 
Agenda Item: 2/01 

 
= application site 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 Tintagel Drive Stanmore   HA7 4SR P/2600/23 

 

69

Agenda Item 13.(a)
Pages 69 to 94



________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 14th February 2024 

 
 

Location Plan 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

70



________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 14th February 2024 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

14th February 2024 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: P/2600/23 

VALID DATE: 26/09/2023 

LOCATION: 8 TINTAGEL DRIVE, STANMORE  
WARD: CANONS 

POSTCODE: HA7 4SR 

APPLICANT: MR JOSHUA NG  

AGENT: N/A 

CASE OFFICER: MONGEZI NDLELA 
EXTENDED EXPIRY DATE: 
 

21/11/2023 (Extended Expiry to 15/02/2024) 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
First floor side and rear extension; Single storey rear infill extension; External alterations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and 

 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 

report:  

 

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION   
 
The proposed development would not detract from the character and appearance of the host 
building, street scene and area in a wider context, nor would it unduly impact upon the 
residential amenity of neighbouring occupants. The proposed development is not 
considered to be susceptible to unacceptable flood risk and is not considered to exacerbate 
flood risk elsewhere. As such, the development accords with the NPPF (2023), Policies D3, 
SI 13 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CS1.B of the Harrow Core Strategy, Policies DM1 
and DM10 of the Harrow Development Management Policies Plan, and the Harrow 
Supplementary Planning Document: Residential Design Guide (2010).  

 

 

 

 

 

71



________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee  8 Tintagel Drive, Stanmore HA7 4SR       
Wednesday 14th February 2024 

INFORMATION 

This application is reported to Planning Committee as the land associated with the site is 
owned by an employee of the Council and therefore falls within provision C(ii) of the Scheme 
of Delegation. 
 
Statutory Return Type:  (E)21. Householder Development 
Council Interest:  
Net additional Floorspace:    

None 
35sqm  

GLA Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Contribution (provisional):  

 
N/A 

Local CIL requirement:  N/A 
 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the 
processing of the application and the preparation of this report. 

EQUALITIES 

In determining this planning application, the Council has regard to its equalities obligations 
including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

For the 
[...]
____________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                                                               6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ 
Wednesday 14 February 2024 

 
 

Location Plan 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

96



 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                                                               6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ 
Wednesday 14 February 2024 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

14th February 2024 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:  P/2495/22 
VALID DATE: 03-08-2022 
LOCATION: 6 WOODSTEAD GROVE  
WARD: CANONS 
POSTCODE: HA8 6PQ 
APPLICANT: MR IOSIF UTALE 
AGENT: MAN DESIGN 
CASE OFFICER: CRIS LANCASTER 
EXPIRY DATE: 28-09-2022 

 
PROPOSAL 
 
Conversion of dwellinghouse into two flats (2 x 3 bed), single and two-storey side to rear 
extension and single-storey rear extension, rear dormer, external alterations, parking, 
separate amenity space, associated landscaping, refuse and cycle storage (Demolition of 
single-storey rear extension and detached garage and store at side) 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and  
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix 1 

of this report. 
 

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed development is considered to be a modest and sympathetic addition which 
would not result in a detrimental impact to the character and appearance of the original 
building and the surrounding area. It would not result in a detrimental impact to the 
residential amenities of neighbouring properties. Having regard to the London Plan and the 
Council’s policies and guidelines, it is considered that the proposal would constitute an 
increase in housing stock within the B
[...]
lopment is occupied or used. 
 

1.0       SITE DESCRIPTION 

1.1 The site comprises a two-storey semi-detached dwellinghouse.  It is located on the 

western end of a small cul-de-sac serving a small group of two storey dwellings, The 

dwelling has a single storey rear extension and a detached garage and store to the 

side.  The garage is linked by a decorative arch to the main dwelling. 

1.2 Canons Park Estate Conservation Area is to the west, also a Site of Scientific 

Importance for Nature Conservation and an area covered by a Tree Preservation 

Order.  It adjoins No. 7 Woodstead Grove to the east.  This is a detached two-storey 

dwelling which sits slightly forward of the application property.   

1.3 The existing dwelling is attached to No. 5 Woodstead Grove to the south, which is 

also a two-storey dwelling and which has an existing rear dormer window. 

98



 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                                                               6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ 
Wednesday 14 February 2024 

1.4 The application site backs onto the rear gardens of Nos 31 to 35 Chestnut Avenue. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
2.1. The proposal involves conversion of a semi-detached dwellinghouse into two flats, 

both providing 3 bedrooms. To accommodate this the proposal includes single and 
two-storey side to rear extensions and a single-storey rear extension together with 
a roof-level rear dormer, provision of parking, a separate amenity space, associated 
landscaping, refuse and cycle storage.  Three small rooflights are added to the roof 
slope of the front elevation.  An existing single-storey rear extension and a detached 
garage and store to the side of the dwelling will be demolished. 

 
3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
 

Ref no. Description Status and date of 
decision 

P/632/04/DCP Certificate of Lawful Proposed 
D
[...]
________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                                                               6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ 
Wednesday 14 February 2024 

 
First floor 45 degree lines added.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

134



 
 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Planning Committee                                                                                                               6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ 
Wednesday 14 February 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page has been left intentionally blank 
 
 

 
 

 

 

135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Planning Committee  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee  (Pages 5 - 8)
	Agenda Part II - NIL




	 Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public
	attending the Planning Committee
	Typical Planning Committee layout for the Auditorium
	Order of Committee Business
	Rights of Objectors & Applicants to speak at Planning Committees
	Addendum
	Decisions taken by the Planning Committee
	Refuse permission:
	Grant permission as recommended:
	Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation:
	Defer for a site visit:
	Defer for further information/to seek amendments:
	Grant permission subject to a legal agreement:



	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	17 January 2024



	10 Quarterly Calendar Year Appeals Report (Quarter 3)
	13.(a) 2/01, 8 Tintagel Drive, HA7 4SR, P/2309/22
	13.(b) 2/02, 6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ, P/2495/22



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 Page 131 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

14 February 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Christopher Baxter 
 

Rashmi Kalu 
Samir Sumaria 
Zak Wagman 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Nitin Parekh 
 

  
 

 
 
 

303. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: - 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Nitin Parekh Councillor Rashmi Kalu 
  

304. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

305. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 



Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 Page 132 

306. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

307. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

308. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

309. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum. 
 
Resolved Items   

310. Quarterly Calendar Year Appeals Report (Quarter 3)   

The Committee received a report on the latest appeals received from August 
to October 2023. 
  
DECISION:  Noted. 
 

311. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of item No. 2/02 on the list of planning applications. 
 

312. 2/01, 8 Tintagel Drive, HA7 4SR, P/2309/22   

PROPOSAL: 
  
First floor side and rear extension; Single storey rear infill extension; External 
alterations. 
  
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The Planning Committee were asked to:  
  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and 
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 

of the report: 
  
DECISION:  GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Officer’s 
report. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 



Planning Committee - 14 February 2024 Page 133 

 
313. 2/02, 6 Woodstead Grove, HA8 6PQ, P/2495/22   

PROPOSAL:  
  
Conversion of dwellinghouse into two flats (2 x 3 bed), single and two-storey 
side to rear extension and single-storey rear extension, rear dormer, external 
alterations, parking, separate amenity space, associated landscaping, refuse 
and cycle storage (Demolition of single-storey rear extension and detached 
garage and store at side). 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Planning Committee were asked to:  
1)              Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and  
2)              Grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
The Committee received a representation from Mrs Amparo Villamil who 
spoke and urged the Committee to refuse the application. 
  
The Committee received representation from the applicant, Mr Iosif Utale. 
  
DECISION:  GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the Officer’s report 
and tabled addendum. 
  
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to approve the 
application was unanimous. 
 
The recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
  
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.11 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 

https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

	Planning Committee
	Minutes
	14 February 2024


